



WESTERN SAMOA



## Analysis

- |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|
| Title<br>1. Short title and commencement |  | 2. Amendments of Customs Tariff Schedule |
|--|--|--|

1976, No. 14

**AN ACT to amend the Customs Tariff Act 1975.**

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Legislative Assembly of Western Samoa in Parliament assembled as follows:—

[17 December 1976]

**1. Short title and commencement**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1976 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Customs Tariff Act 1975.

(2) This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1977.

**2. Amendments of Customs Tariff**—(1) The Customs Tariff is amended in the manner specified in the Schedule hereto.

(2) The Customs Tariff is further amended —

(a) By inserting in the appropriate place under Tariff Item 02.06 the following:

“02.06 (b) Other (Meats) 34% lbs”

(b) In respect of Tariff Item 37.07 by:

(i) Adding after the Tariff Description the words “(educational films and films imported for or by churches for religious purposes exempt)”.

(ii) Inserting in the Statistical Requirements column “ft”.

## SCHEDULE

(Section 2(1):

Tariff Item	Amendment of Tariff Rates
01.01	By omitting "42%" and substituting "5%"
01.02	By omitting "42%" and substituting "5%"
01.03	By omitting "42%" and substituting "5%"
01.04	By omitting "42%" and substituting "5%"
01.05	By omitting "42%" and substituting "5%"
01.06	By omitting "42%" and substituting "5%"
12.03	By omitting "48%" and substituting "5%"
22.03	By omitting "\$1.00 per gallon" and substituting "\$1.20 per gallon"
22.09.01	By omitting "\$14.00 per gal." and substituting "\$15.00 per gal."
22.09.02	By omitting "\$14.00 per gal." and substituting "\$15.00 per gal."
22.09.03	By omitting "\$17.00 per gal." and substituting "\$18.00 per gal."
22.09.04	By omitting "\$17.00 per gal." and substituting "\$18.00 per gal."
22.09.05	By omitting "\$17.00 per gal." and substituting "\$18.00 per gal."
22.09.06	By omitting "\$17.00 per gal." and substituting "\$18.00 per gal."
22.09.07	By omitting "\$17.00 per gal." and substituting "\$18.00 per gal."
24.02.02	By omitting "\$13.00 per mil." and substituting "\$14.00 per mil."
24.02.03	By omitting "\$2.25 per lb" and substituting "\$2.40 per lb"
27.10.02	By omitting ".20 sene" and substituting ".25 sene"
27.10.04	By omitting ".08 sene" and substituting ".10 sene"
37.07	By omitting "Free" and substituting ".25 sene per 100 ft"
89.03	By inserting "42%"
89.03	By inserting "42%"
89.04	By inserting "42%"

By Authority